

S177046

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VIRGINIA HERNANDEZ LOPEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S177046

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D052885
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCE274145
The Honorable Lantz Lewis, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 24 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN
Deputy Attorney General
LYNNE G. MCGINNIS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 10 1090
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2205
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Lynne.McGinnis@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Lopez’s confrontation rights were not violated by the admission into evidence of results of blood-alcohol tests generated by a gas chromatograph instrument and of a report contemporaneously recording the results of those tests	2
II. Even if the report and raw data were inadmissible, the trial court properly permitted testimony by the supervisor about Lopez’s blood-alcohol level based on the test results.....	6
III. <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> did not overrule this court’s decision in <i>People v. Geier</i>	17
IV. Any error in admitting the report, or in admitting the report and the supervisor’s testimony, was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>County of Sonoma v. Grant W.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1439	8
<i>Garibay v. Hemmat</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 735	7
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> (Tex.App. 2009) 300 S.W.3d 14.....	3
<i>Jazayeri v. Mao</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 301	8
<i>Kotla v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283	7
<i>Luginbuhl v. Commonwealth</i> (2005) 46 Va. App. 460	2
<i>Maatuk v. Guttman</i> (2008) 173 Cal.App.4th 1191	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. __ [129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314]	passim
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	9
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2009) 13 N.Y.3d 332 [918 N.E.2d 927]	5
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	9
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	9
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1293	8

<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	7
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	1, 17, 18
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	7
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	7
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	7
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959	8
<i>Rector v. State</i> (2009) 285 Ga. 714	13
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106	17
<i>State v. Appleby</i> (2010) 289 Kan. 1017	4
<i>State v. Bullcoming</i> (2010) 147 N.M. 487	3, 4
<i>State v. Dilboy</i> (N.H., April 20, 2010) __ A.2d __ [2010 WL 1541447].....	12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> (Ohio App., March 1, 2010) __ N.E.2d __ [2010 WL 703250]	14
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	8
<i>United States v. Darden</i> (D. Md. 2009) 656 F.Supp.2d 560.....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> (10th Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 1138	2
<i>United States v. Khorozian</i> (3d Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 498.....	2

United States v. Lamons
(11th Cir. 2008) 535 F.3d 12512

Vann v. State
(Alaska App., April 23, 2010) __ P.3d __ [2010 WL 1635834]11, 12

STATUTES

Evidence Code
§ 352.....7
§ 801, subd. (b)10
§ 1271.....8, 9
§ 1280.....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution,
Sixth Amendmentpassim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Garret & Neufeld, Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and
Wrongful Convictions (2009) 95 Va.L.Rev. 16
